o ORIGHIAL

BRFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of

)
WILLIAM E. KARUM and RITA KRUM )
husband and wife, dba SHASTINA WATER )
SERVICE, for an order authorizing an ) Application No. 37252
Increase in rates for water service )

rendered in and adjoining the wnin- )
corporated town of Shastina, Siskiyou )
County, California. g

(Amendment to Application)

William . Krum and William Stava for applicants.
E. Ronald Foster, for the Commission staff. |

Nature of Proceeding

Willlam T, Krum and Rita XKrum, dolng business as Shastina
Water Service, by this application filed August 25, 1955, and
amended November 21, 1955, seek authority to increase the rates
for water service supplied in and sbout the unincorporated town of
Shastina, Siskiyeu County.
Public Hearing

The application was submitted for decision, subject to
the filing of late-{lled exhibits, at a public hearing held dbefore
Examiner Edward F. Walsh at Weed on July 26, 1956. The late-filed
exhibits were recelved on August 6, 1956, There were no objections
to applicants' proposals.
 Description of System

The water systen is largely supplied by gravity and the
service area is divided into two préssure zones, Water 1s supplied

from five cprings and a well. Water from Spring No. 1 is pumped

-




A, 37252 Amd. AM ¥

into two Interconnected, concrete tanmks of 28,000~ and 68,000-
gallon capacity located at an elevation high enough to supply any
part of the service area, Water from Spring No. 2 and Spring No. 3
is fed directly into the distridution system of the lower pressure
zone. Springs Nos, 4 and 5 and the well are located on property
rented on a long~term lease and deliver water to a 42,000-gallon

steel tank which supplements the water supply to the upper pressure

zone.
The transmission and distributlon system consists of
approximately 43,000 feet of pipe varying froml inch to 10 inches

in @dlameter,

In 1955 there was an average of 367 customers, 315 of
whom were metered.
Rates

Applicants' existing flat rates, based on the nature of
the premises served, range from $1.50 per month for 2 private
residence to $13.20 per month for a large hotel. Requested flat
rates range from $2.25 per month for a private residence to $19.80
per month for a2 large hotel. This 1s an over=-all lncrease of
approximately 50 per cent over existing flat rates.

There are two schedules of meter rates on file, one being
an optional meter rate. However, all metered customers, exgept

four, receive water and are charged on the basis of the optional

meter schedule. Applicants request that one schedule of meter J

rates be established in order to simplify the company's rate
schedule.
The following tabulation shows a comparison of the

present meter rates and those proposed by the applicants:




A. 37252 Amd. AM

Per Mater Per Month'
Present Rates : :

Schedule : Optional : Proposed
i Ne. 1l ﬁo. ) Rates :

ITEM

Quantity Rates:

First 700 cu. ft.
Next 500 cu. ft., per
First 1,200 cu. ft.
Next 800 ecu. ft., per
First 2,000 cu. £%t.
Next 1,000 cu. ft., per
Over 3,000 cu. ft., per

Minimum Charpes

For 5/8 x 3/h-inch meter
For 3/4-inch meter
For l-inch meter
For 1l*-inch meter
For 2-inch meter

Summary of Presentations

Applicants and
and exhibits showlng the

respective showings arc suammarized as follows:

100 cu.
100 cu.

100 ew.
100 cu.

$1.75
.15

15
.15
110

$;"l¢ 75
2.00
3.00
4.50
7.00

$ -

-00
3.15

157
015

§ 3.00
3490
5.00
8.00

18.00

the Commission staff presented testimony

results ¢of applicants' operations.

N

The

Iten

1956 Bstimate

._Present Rates

Proposed Rates

.Applicant; CPUC Staff:Applicant: CPUC Staff

Operating Revenue

M & O Expenses, Exclud.
Taxes and Depreclation

Taxes other than income
Depreclation

Taxes hased on income

Total Rxpenses
Net Revenue

Aversge Deprecilated
Rate Base

Rate of Return

$13,653

10,286
663
2,733

$13,650

9,435
720
2,580
190

$19,4%20

10,286
663

2,733 .

1,241

819,725

9,435

720
2,580
1,719

13,682

3D,

68,900

(Red Figﬁge)

12,925
725

67,793
1.07%

14,923
4,497

68,900
6.53%

1, 45k
5,271

67,793
7.78%




&4, 37252.md. AM *

\]

The average deproclated rate base as set forth in the

above tahulation, as estimated by both the applicants and the

Commission staff includes an amount to provide for the addition
of a 100,000-gallon storage tank. The appllcants estimated the
cost of the installation to be $18,000 while the Commission staff
estimated the cost of such an installatlon would be $9,350. However,
at the hearing, the applicant testi.led that such 2 tank would not
be installed until some time in 1958. Under these circumstances
it would not be proper to include elther sum as an item of fixed
capital for rate making purposes at this time.
Conclusions

In all events, 1t appears from the evidence that the gross
revenues obtainable from existing water retes are insufficient to
meet the reasonable costs of operating and maintaining the existing
water system. A&pplicants are in need of and entitled to rate
relief.

We find a fair and reasonable rate of return on a
depreclated rate base for this utility is 6.5 per cent.

The doprecisated rate base hereby found to be falr and
reasonable for this utility for the year 1956 is 357,045, developed
from the detalled exhiblis of recor’ in thls proceeding as follows:

Weighted Averasge Fixed Capital, 1996 310
100,000-gallon tank

Adjusted Wtd. Avg. Fixed Capital, 1996 90,823
Materisls and Supplies 1,500
Working Cash Allowance 1

Sub-~total 93,973
Weilghted Average Depreciation Reserve (38.928),
Depreclated Rate Base, Year 1956 $ 97,045

(Subtractive Ttem)
A rate of return of 6.5 per cent on such rate base would

develop a net revenue of $3,708. After due allowance for all

. -




A. 37252 4N

reasonable operating expenses, including texes and depreciation,
totaling 14,039 a gross'revenue roquirenent of $17,750 1s indicated.
The rates hereinafter suthorized should produce such revenues. We
find, therefore, that the increases in rates and charges hercinafter

autherized arce Justlifled and that present rates and charges, in so

far as they differ from those authorized herein, are for the future

unjust and unreasonadle.

Appliconts will be required to carry out certain of the
recoamendations contained in Chapter 12 of Txhibit 5, the staff
report in evidence. To the extent thet certain proposed 1mproye-
ments and additions to plant have been included in the rate base
developed above, the order herein will require the replacement of
transmission and distridbution mains and the installation of meters
on existing services. In order to entirely eliminate unfair
discrimination bhetween metered and flot-rate customers, applicants
should arrange to progressively install meters on the relatively
few remaining flat-rate services so that the system will be 1007
metered by the end of 1957 or sooner. As soon as financing will
pernit, applicants alsec should proceed with the instsllation of a
storage tank of approximately 100,000~gallon capaclty in order bdetter

to meet the peak demands on the water system.
CRRER

Willlsm T. Krum 2né Rita Krum having applied to the
Commission for an order authorizing incresses in water rates, a
public hearing having been held and the matter having been submitted
for decision,

IT IS ORDZRWD as follows:

(1) Applicents sre authorized to file in quadruplicate with

this Commission, on or arfter the effective date of this order and

-5




M,
"

A. 37252 AM

in conformance with the provisions of General Order No. 96, the
schedules of rates attached to this order as Appendix 4 and, after
not less than five days' nctlice to the public and to this Commisslon,
Yo make such rates effective for all service rendered on and after
November 1, 1956.

(2) Beginning with the year 1956 applicants shall determine
depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable fixed capital
by @ rate of 2.7 per cent. This rate shall be used until review
indicates it should be revised. Applicants shall review the
depreclation rate using the straight-line remaining life method
whenever substantial chenges in depreciable fixed capitel occur and
at intervals of not more than five years, and shall revise the above
rate in conformence with such reviews. Results of these reviews
shall be submitted to the Commission.

(3) That within thirty days after the effective date of this
order, applicant shall file with this Commission four sets of
up~-to=-date rules governing customer relations, together with four
sopies of a revised tariff service area map, acceptable to the |
Commission and in accordance with the requirements of General Order
No. 96. Such rules and tariff service area map shall become
effective on five days' notice to the Commlission and to the public
after filing as hereinabove provided.

(%) That within forty days after the effective date of this
order applicants shall file with this Commission four copies of a
comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 200
feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various
trocts of land and territory served; the principal water production
storage and distribution faclllities; and the location of the verious

properties of applicants.

‘
‘/
3




A. 37252 AM

(5) That within six months after the effective date of this
order, applicants shall complete the improvements and sdditions

to the water system roferred to in the preceding opinion of this

order, as follows:

2. Replece with six-inch steel pipe 8ll of the
oxisting redwood water meins consisting of
some 750 feet of six-inch and some 1,200 feet
of four-inch pipe and slso the existing four-
inch pipe lines some 1,050 feet in length
extending from water storege tonks No. 1 and

No. 2 to the intersection of Fourth and Oregon
Streets,

Install not less than 32 meters on the services
of residentlel and business customers now being
served at flot rates whose ussge of water is
indicated to be the largest of such flat rate
customers,

(6) Applicents shall infora the Commission in writing of the
completion of the installetion and operation of the facilitiles
ordered in the above paragraph 5, within ten days after such
coapletion.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof,

Dated aty San_Francisco y California, this
ol S = doy of SEPTENEER , 1956,
-

rostdent

O%MUJ VE s s vo,
\ | |

. \’b(
n‘ﬁﬁx.aff// o

éy Commissioners




A, 37252 ET

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community known as Shastina, and vieinity, located
adjacent to the unincorporated town of Weed, Siskiyou County.

RATES
- Per Meter

per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cu.ft. Or 1e55 ccuiiveervecrecnnrrecanae B 2.75
Nem l,.m Cu.lft.., per 100‘ c‘uﬂ_ft‘.'llllllﬂ.I'..l.ll -25
Over 2,000 cu.ft., Por 100 cWuftecesreenenannnnnn L5

Minimum Charge:

For

Fox o

FO!‘ l-inCh mcter sesaRssnannEnS
For 1~l/2=-inch meter

For 2-inch meter

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Cuantity Rates.




APPENDING A
Page 2 of 2

Sehedule No, 2L

LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service furnished on a flat rate basis to business
gstablishment s indicated in this schedule.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community known as Shastina, and vicinity, located
adjacent to the unincrrporated town of Weed, Siskiyou County.

RATES Per Service Connection

per Month

1. Tor each residence, exclusive of. bath
or tollet faciliticos siiiveiiecrerennannnsnnnna $ 2.00

a. In addition, for each bathtud or shower.. 40
b.. In addition, for each flush toilet ...... .80

For cach business establishmont presently
classified as:

a. . Large hotel ......... ceenne cesrsssrsssaes $17.00
b. Small hotel ....... eesessreann ' 6.00
Co Moabt mArKet sesierieiecrriiinntaeiiinnens 13.25
d. Meat, market, SmAll .iieiieeereccrnocsanes 7.75
c. Barber shop ..... Teeeereesesssnan 5.50
O L L 4.75
By GOYOEO seeeccevaonsecosasscesessosenannes 4.00
h. General merchandise StOYC seeeisencsecss- Le75
i. Confoctionery storo ........... sessrnes 2.75
Jo Restaurant cieeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiinas 6.75
kK. Chinese laundry eooeeeeecennn _ 7.75
1. Jowelry store ..e..... ' " 2.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Metors may be installud at option of utility or customer for above
classificetions in which ovent service thorcaftor will be ronderod only on
tho basis of Schedule Ne, 1, Goneral Movorod Scrvico.

2. This schedulo is limited to service for the above classifications
at those premisos boing served under this schodule on the offcetive date
of this tariff sheot.




